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all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications,
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC
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with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by
agreement between the two organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all
interested IEC National Committees.

IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in
the latter.

IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC
Publications.

Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indispensable for the correct application of this publication.

International Standard IEC 61131-9 has been prepared by subcommittee 65B: Measurement
and control devices, in collaboration with subcommittee 65C: Industrial networks, of IEC
technical committee 65: Industrial-process measurement, control and automation.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
65B/874/FDIS 65B/889/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

A list of all the parts in the IEC 61131 series, published under the general title Programmable
controllers, can be found on the IEC website.
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INTRODUCTION

0.1 General

IEC 61131-9 is part of a series of standards on programmable controllers and the associated
peripherals and should be read in conjunction with the other parts of the series.

Where a conflict exists between this and other IEC standards (except basic safety standards),
the provisions of this standard should be considered to govern in the area of programmable
controllers and their associated peripherals.

The increased use of micro-controllers embedded in low-cost sensors and actuators has
provided opportunities for adding diagnosis and configuration data to support increasing
application requirements.

The driving force for the SDCI (I0-Link™ 1) technology is the need of these low-cost sensors
and actuators to exchange this diagnosis and configuration data with a controller (PC or PLC)
using a low-cost, digital communication technology while maintaining backward compatibility
with the current DI/DO signals.

In fieldbus concepts, the SDCI technology defines a generic interface for connecting sensors
and actuators to a Master unit, which may be combined with gateway capabilities to become a
fieldbus remote 1/0 node.

Any SDCI compliant Device can be attached to any available interface port of the Master.
SDCI compliant Devices perform physical to digital conversion in the Device, and then
communicate the result directly in a standard format using "coded switching" of the 24 V /O
signalling line, thus removing the need for different DI, DO, Al, AO modules and a variety of
cables.

Physical topology is point-to-point from each Device to the Master using 3 wires over
distances up to 20 m. The SDCI physical interface is backward compatible with the usual
24 V 1/0O signalling specified in IEC 61131-2. Transmission rates of 4,8 kbit/s, 38,4 kbit/s and
230,4 kbit/s are supported.

The Master of the SDCI interface detects, identifies and manages Devices plugged into its
ports.

Tools allow the association of Devices with their corresponding electronic /O Device
Descriptions (IODD) and their subsequent configuration to match the application
requirements.

The SDCI technology specifies three different levels of diagnostic capabilities: for immediate
response by automated needs during the production phase, for medium term response by
operator intervention, or for longer term commissioning and maintenance via extended
diagnosis information.

The structure of this standard is described in 4.8.
Conformity with IEC 61131-9 cannot be claimed unless the requirements of Annex G are met.

Terms of general use are defined in IEC 61131-1 or in the IEC 60050 series. More specific
terms are defined in each part.

1 10-Link™ is a trade name of the "IO-Link Consortium". This information is given for the convenience of users of
this international Standard and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of the trade name holder or any of its
products. Compliance to this standard does not require use of the registered logos for 10-Link™. Use of the
registered logos for [O-Link™ requires permission of the "IO-Link Consortium".
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0.2 Patent declaration

The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) draws attention to the fact that it is
claimed that compliance with this document may involve the use of patents concerning the
point-to-point serial communication interface for small sensors and actuators as follows,
where the [xx] notation indicates the holder of the patent right:

DE 10030845B4 [AB] Fieldbus connecting system for actuators or sensors
EP 1168271B1
US 6889282B2

EP 1203933 B1 [FE] Sensor device for measuring at least one variable

DE 10 2004 035 831.1 [S1] Operational status of a computer system is checked by
comparison of actual parameters with reference values
and modification to software if needed

DE 102 119 39 A1 [SK] Coupling apparatus for the coupling of devices to a
US 2003/0200323 A1 bus system

IEC takes no position concerning the evidence, validity and scope of these patent rights.

The holders of these patents rights have assured the IEC that they are willing to negotiate
licences either free of charge or under reasonable and non-discriminatory terms and
conditions with applicants throughout the world. In this respect, the statements of the holders
of these patent rights are registered with IEC.

Information may be obtained from:

[AB] ABB AG
Heidelberg
Germany

[FE] Festo AG
Esslingen
Germany

[Sh] Siemens AG
Otto-Hahn-Ring 6
81739 Munich
Germany

[SK] Sick AG
Waldkirch
Germany

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this document may be the
subject of patent rights other than those identified above. IEC shall not be held responsible for
identifying any or all such patent rights.

ISO (www.iso.org/patents) and IEC (http://patents.iec.ch) maintain on-line data bases of
patents relevant to their standards. Users are encouraged to consult the databases for the
most up to date information concerning patents.
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PROGRAMMABLE CONTROLLERS -

Part 9: Single-drop digital communication interface
for small sensors and actuators (SDCI)

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61131 specifies a single-drop digital communication interface technology for
small sensors and actuators SDCI (commonly known as 10-Link™2), which extends the
traditional digital input and digital output interfaces as defined in IEC 61131-2 towards a point-
to-point communication link. This technology enables the transfer of parameters to Devices
and the delivery of diagnostic information from the Devices to the automation system.

This technology is mainly intended for use with simple sensors and actuators in factory
automation, which include small and cost-effective microcontrollers.

This part specifies the SDCI communication services and protocol (physical layer, data link
layer and application layer in accordance with the 1ISO/OSI reference model) for both SDCI
Masters and Devices.

This part also includes EMC test requirements.

This part does not cover communication interfaces or systems incorporating multiple point or
multiple drop linkages, or integration of SDCI into higher level systems such as fieldbuses.

2 Normative references

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any
amendments) applies.

IEC 60947-5-2, Low-voltage switchgear and controlgear — Part 5-2: Control circuit devices
and switching elements — Proximity switches

IEC 61000-4-2, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-2: Testing and measurement
techniques — Electrostatic discharge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-3: Testing and measurement
techniques — Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test

IEC 61000-4-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-4: Testing and measurement
techniques — Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test

IEC 61000-4-5, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-5: Testing and measurement
techniques — Surge immunity test

2 10-Link™ is a trade name of the "lO-Link Consortium". This information is given for the convenience of users of
this international Standard and does not constitute an endorsement by IEC of the trade name holder or any of its
products. Compliance to this standard does not require use of the registered logos for 10-Link™. Use of the
registered logos for [O-Link™ requires permission of the "IO-Link Consortium".
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IEC 61000-4-6, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-6: Testing and measurement
techniques — Immunity to conducted disturbances, induced by radio-frequency fields

IEC 61000-4-11, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-11: Testing and measurement
techniques — Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests

IEC 61000-6-2, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 6-2: Generic standards -
Immunity for industrial environments

IEC 61000-6-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 6-4: Generic standards -
Emission standard for industrial environments

IEC 61076-2-101, Connectors for electronic equipment — Product requirements — Part 2-101:
Circular connectors — Detail specification for M12 connectors with screw-locking

IEC 61131-1, Programmable controllers — Part 1: General information
IEC 61131-2, Programmable controllers — Part 2: Equipment requirements and tests
IEC/TR 62390, Common automation device — Profile guideline

ISO/IEC 646:1991, Information technology — ISO 7-bit coded character set for information
interchange

ISO/IEC 2022, Information technology — Character code structure and extension techniques

ISO/IEC 10646, Information technology — Universal Multiple-Octet Coded Character Set
(ucs)

ISO/IEC 10731, Information technology — Open Systems Interconnection — Basic Reference
Model — Conventions for the definition of OSI services

ISO/IEC 19505 (all parts), Information technology — Object Management Group Unified
Modeling Language (OMG UML)

ISO 1177, Information processing — Character structure for start/stop and synchronous
character oriented transmission

IEEE Std 754-2008, IEEE Standard for Floating-Point Arithmetic

Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF): RFC 5905 — Network Time Protocol Version 4:
Protocol and Algorithms Specification; available at < www.ietf.org >


http://www.ietf.org/
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8)

COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

AUTOMATES PROGRAMMABLES -

Partie 9: Interface de communication numérique point
a point pour petits capteurs et actionneurs (SDCI)

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEl a
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres activités — publie des Normes
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEIl
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEl
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue responsable
de I'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEIl et toutes publications
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

La CEIl elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants
fournissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux marques de
conformité de la CEI. La CEIl n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de
certification indépendants.

Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

Aucune responsabilité ne doit étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités
nationaux de la CEl, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les codts (y compris les frais
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
toute autre Publication de la CEl, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

La norme internationale CEI 61131-9 a été établie par le sous-comité 65B: Equipements de
mesure et de contréle-commande, en collaboration avec le sous-comité 65C: Réseaux
industriels, du comité d’études 65 de la CEl: Mesure, commande et automation dans les
processus industriels.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
65B/874/FDIS 65B/889/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.
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Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CElI 61131, publiées sous le titre général Automates
programmables, peut étre consultée sur le site web de la CEI.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous "http://webstore.iec.ch” dans les données
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite,

* supprimée,

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.

IMPORTANT - Le logo "colour inside” qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette
publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles a
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent,
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur.
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INTRODUCTION

0.1 Généralités

La CEI 61131-9 fait partie d'une série de normes sur les automates programmables et les
périphériques associés, et il convient de la lire conjointement avec les autres parties de la
série.

En cas de conflit entre cette norme et d'autres normes CEl (& I'exception des normes
fondamentales de sécurité), il convient de considérer les dispositions de cette norme qui
régissent le domaine des automates programmables et leurs périphériques associés.

L'utilisation accrue des microcontrdleurs intégrés dans des capteurs et actionneurs de faible
colit a été I'occasion d'ajouter des données de diagnostic et de configuration permettant de
prendre en charge les exigences croissantes des applications.

Le moteur premier de la technologie SDCI (I0-Link™1) est la nécessité pour ces capteurs et
actionneurs de faible col(t d'échanger ces données de diagnostic et de configuration avec un
contréleur (PC ou Automate programmable) en utilisant une technologie de communication
numérique peu onéreuse tout en préservant une rétrocompatibilité avec les signaux DI/DO
courants.

Au sein des concepts de bus de terrain, la technologie SDCI définit une interface générique
pour la connexion de capteurs et d'actionneurs a une unité Maitre, qui peut étre associée a
des fonctionnalités de passerelle pour constituer un nceud déporté d'E/S de bus de terrain.

Tout Dispositif conforme SDCI peut étre relié a n'importe quel port disponible de l'interface du
Maitre. Les Dispositifs conformes SDCI réalisent en leur sein une conversion physique en
numérique, puis en communiquent directement le résultat en format normalisé au moyen
d'une "commutation codée" de la ligne de signal d'E/S 24 V, rendant ainsi inutile I'utilisation
de divers modules DI, DO, Al, AO et d'une multitude de cébles.

La topologie physique est réalisée en point a point de chaque Dispositif vers le Maitre au
moyen de 3 conducteurs sur des distances allant jusqu'a 20 m. L'interface SDCI physique est
rétrocompatible avec la signalisation E/S 24V classique définie dans la CEl 61131-2. Elle
permet des vitesses de transmission de 4,8 kbit/s, 38,4 kbit/s et 230,4 kbit/s.

Le Maitre de l'interface SDCI détecte, identifie et gére les Dispositifs branchés aux ports de
I'interface.

Des outils permettent d'associer les Dispositifs a leurs Descriptifs de Dispositifs d'E/S
électroniques (IODD, de I'anglais 1/O Device Description) ainsi que leur configuration
ultérieure pour qu'ils correspondent aux exigences des applications.

La technologie SDCI définit trois différents niveaux de fonctionnalités de diagnostic: pour une
réaction immédiate par des moyens automatisés au cours de la phase de production, pour
une réaction a moyen terme par intervention de I'opérateur ou pour la mise en service et la
maintenance a long terme sur la base d'informations de diagnostic étendues.

La structure de la présente norme est décrite en 4.8.

1 10-Link™ est une marque commerciale de "lO-Link Consortium". Cette information est fournie pour la commodité
des utilisateurs de la présente norme internationale et ne constitue en aucun cas un entérinement par la CEIl du
détenteur de la marque ou de I'un quelconque de ses produits. La conformité a la présente norme ne nécessite
pas l'utilisation des logotypes déposés pour 10-Link™. L’utilisation des logotypes déposés pour 10-Link™
nécessite 'autorisation du "lO-Link Consortium".
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Il n'est possible de revendiquer la conformité & la CEI 61131-9 que si les exigences de
I’Annexe G sont satisfaites.

Les termes d'ordre général sont définis dans la CEl 61131-1 ou dans la série CEl 60050. Les
termes plus spécifiques sont définis dans chacune des parties de la norme.

0.2 Déclaration de propriété

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) attire I'attention sur le fait qu'il est
déclaré que la conformité avec les dispositions du présent document peut impliquer
I'utilisation d'un brevet intéressant l'interface de communication série point a point pour petits
capteurs et actionneurs tels que définis ci-aprés, la notation [xx] désignant le détenteur des
droits de propriété:

DE 10030845B4 [AB] Fieldbus connecting system for actuators or sensors
EP 1168271B1
US 6889282B2

EP 1203933 B1 [FE] Sensor device for measuring at least one variable

DE 10 2004 035 831.1 [sh Operational status of a computer system is checked by
comparison of actual parameters with reference values
and modification to software if needed

DE 102 119 39 A1 [SK] Coupling apparatus for the coupling of devices to a
US 2003/0200323 A1 bus system

La CEIl ne prend pas position quant a la preuve, a la validité et a la portée de ces droits de
propriété.

Les détenteurs de ces droits de propriété ont donné I'assurance a la CEIl gu’ils consentent a
négocier des licences avec des demandeurs du monde entier, soit sans frais soit a des
termes et conditions raisonnables et non discriminatoires. A ce propos, la déclaration du
détenteur des droits de propriété est enregistrée a la CEl.

Des informations peuvent étre demandées a:

[AB] ABB AG
Heidelberg
Allemagne

[FE] Festo AG
Esslingen
Allemagne

[S1] Siemens AG
Otto-Hahn-Ring 6
81739 Munich
Allemagne

[SK] Sick AG
Waldkirch
Allemagne
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L'attention est d'autre part attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments du présent document
peuvent faire I'objet de droits de propriété autres que ceux qui ont été mentionnés ci-dessus.
La CEI ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de l'identification de ces droits de propriété en
tout ou partie.

L'ISO (www.iso.org/patents) et la CEl (http://patents.iec.ch) maintiennent des bases de
données, consultables en ligne, des droits de propriété pertinents a leurs normes. Les
utilisateurs sont encouragés a consulter ces bases de données pour obtenir I'information la
plus récente concernant les droits de propriété.


http://www.iso.org/patents
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AUTOMATES PROGRAMMABLES -

Partie 9: Interface de communication numérique point
a point pour petits capteurs et actionneurs (SDCI)

1 Domaine d'application

La présente partie de la CEI 61131 spécifie une technologie d'interface de communication
numérique point a point pour petits capteurs et actionneurs — SDCI — (généralement connue
sous l'appellation 10-Link™2); elle permet d'étendre les interfaces classiques d'entrées et de
sorties numériques (telles que définies dans la CEl 61131-2) en une liaison de communication
point a point. Cette technologie permet de transférer des paramétres aux Dispositifs et de
fournir au systéme d'automatisation des informations de diagnostic depuis les Dispositifs.

Cette technologie est principalement destinée a l'utilisation en automatisation d'usine avec de
simples capteurs et actionneurs intégrant de petits microcontrdleurs économiques.

La présente partie spécifie les services et le protocole de communication SDCI (couche
physique, couche de liaison de données et couche Application conformément au modéle de
référence 1ISO/OSI) pour les Maitres et Dispositifs SDCI.

La présente partie inclut également des exigences d'essai CEM.

La présente partie ne couvre pas les interfaces ou systémes de communication comportant
des connexions multipoints ou a liaisons multiples, ou encore l'intégration de SDCI dans des
systémes de niveau supérieur tels que les bus de terrain.

2 Reéférences normatives

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de maniére normative, en intégralité ou en
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les
références datées, seule I'édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la
derniére édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

CEI 60947-5-2, Appareillage a basse tension — Partie 5-2: Appareils et éléments de
commutation pour circuits de commande — Détecteurs de proximité

CEI 61000-4-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-2: Techniques d'essai et de
mesure — Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques

CEI 61000-4-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-3: Techniques d'essai et de
mesure — Essai d'immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fréquences
radioélectriques

CEI 61000-4-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-4: Techniques d’essai et de
mesure — Essai d'immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves

2 10-Link™ est une marque commerciale de "lO-Link Consortium". Cette information est fournie pour la commodité
des utilisateurs de la présente norme internationale et ne constitue en aucun cas un entérinement par la CEIl du
détenteur de la marque ou de I'un quelconque de ses produits. La conformité a la présente norme ne nécessite
pas l'utilisation des logotypes déposés pour 10-Link™. L’utilisation des logotypes déposés pour 10-Link™
nécessite 'autorisation du "lO-Link Consortium".
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CEI 61000-4-5, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-5: Techniques d’essai et de
mesure — Essai d’immunité aux ondes de choc

CEI 61000-4-6, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-6: Techniques d'essai et de
mesure — Immunité aux perturbations conduites, induites par les champs radioélectriques

CEI 61000-4-11, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-11: Techniques d'essai et
de mesure — Essais d'immunité aux creux de tension, coupures bréves et variations de
tension

CEI 61000-6-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 6-2: Normes génériques
Immunité pour les environnements industriels

CEI 61000-6-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 6-4: Normes génériques
Norme sur I'émission pour les environnements industriels

CEI 61076-2-101, Connecteurs pour équipements électroniques — Exigences de produit
Partie 2-101: Connecteurs circulaires — Spécification particuliere pour les connecteurs M12 a
vis

CEI 61131-1, Automates programmables — Partie 1: Informations générales
CEI 61131-2, Automates programmables — Partie 2: Exigences et essais des équipements

CEI/TR 62390, Common automation device — Profile guideline (disponible en anglais
seulement)

ISO/CEI 646:1991, Technologies de l'information — Jeu ISO de caractéres codés a 7 éléments
pour I'échange d'informations

ISO/CEI 2022, Technologies de l'information — Structure de code de caracteres et techniques
d'extension (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO/CEI 10646, Technologies de l'information — Jeu universel de caractéres codés sur
plusieurs octets (JUC) (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO/CEI 10731, Technologies de l'information — Interconnexion de systémes ouverts (OSl) —
Modele de référence de base — Conventions pour la définition des services OS/

ISO/CEI 19505 (toutes les parties), Technologies de l'information — Langage de modélisation
unifié OMG (OMG UML) (disponible en anglais seulement)

ISO 1177, Traitement de l'information — Structure des caracteres pour la transmission
arythmique et synchrone orientée caractere

IEEE Std 754-2008, IEEE Standard for Binary Floating-Point Arithmetic (disponible en anglais
seulement)

Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF): RFC 5905 - Network Time Protocol Version 4:
Protocol and Algorithms Specification; consultable a 'adresse < www.ietf.org >


http://www.ietf.org/



